
 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

Date: Thursday, 21 March 2013 
 

Time:  6.30 pm 
 

Place:  Rooms 7 and 8, Ground Floor, Quay West, Trafford Wharf Road, Trafford 
Park, Manchester M17 1HH 

 
 

A G E N D A   PART I Pages  
 

1.  ATTENDANCES   
 
To note attendances, including Officers, and any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members to give notice of any interest and the nature of that interest relating 
to any item on the agenda in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct. 
 

 

3.  CALL IN OF EXECUTIVE DECISION: E/4.03.13-5 - CHILDREN'S 
CENTRES   
 
The Committee are requested to consider the call in of the above Executive 
decision in relation to Children’s Centres.   
 

 

(a)   Executive Decision Report and Supporting Documentation   
 

1 - 86 

(b)   Supplementary Report of the Executive Member, Supporting Children 
and Families   
 

87 - 92 

(c)   Executive Decision Statement   
 

93 - 94 

(d)   Call In Proforma   
 

95 - 98 

4.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   
 
Any other item or items (not likely to disclose "exempt information") which, by 
reason of special circumstances (to be specified), the Chairman of the 
meeting is of the opinion should be considered at this meeting as a matter of 

 

Public Document Pack



Scrutiny Committee - Thursday, 21 March 2013 
   

 
urgency. 
 
 
 

5.  EXCLUSION RESOLUTION (REMAINING ITEMS)   
 
Motion   (Which may be amended as Members think fit): 
 
That the public be excluded from this meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items on the agenda, because of the likelihood of disclosure of 
“exempt information” which falls within one or more descriptive category or 
categories of the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, as amended by 
The Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, and 
specified on the agenda item or report relating to each such item respectively. 
 
 

 

THERESA GRANT 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Committee 
 
Councillors B. Shaw (Chairman), M. Cordingley (Vice-Chairman), C. Candish, 
R Chilton, Mrs. P. Dixon, A. Duffield, S. Adshead, J.R. Reilly, D. Higgins, R. Bowker, 
D. Western and J. Lloyd (ex-Officio) 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
 
Helen Mitchell, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 0161 912 4244 
Email: helen.mitchell@trafford.gov.uk  
 
This agenda was issued on Friday, 15 March 2013 by the Legal and Democratic 
Services Section, Trafford Council, Quay West, Trafford Wharf Road, Trafford Park, 
Manchester, M17 1HH.  



 1

 
. 

TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 
Report to:   Executive 
Date:    4th March 2013 
Report for:    Decision 
Report of:  Executive Member for Children and Young People Services  
  

Report Title 
 

RECONFIGURATION OF TRAFFORD CHILDREN CENTRES: 
POST CONSULTATION FEEDBACK ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

 
Summary 
 

This paper reports on the findings of the Trafford Children Centres public 
consultation and provides options and recommendations for consideration by the 
Council’s Executive. 
The report attached  (Appendix A) provides a comprehensive analysis  of the 
feedback received from the public consultation  held from 22nd October 2012 until 
14th January 2013, on the proposal to reconfigure Trafford’s 16 Children Centres 
to develop 6 Children Centre Hubs.  

The proposal consulted upon was to reconfigure  the 16 Children Centres to 
become 6 Children Centre Hubs that are aligned with the Area Family Support 
Teams (AFST s) and to be located as follows: 

• Lostock and Old Trafford (North Area) 

• Partington and Urmston (West Area) 

• Altrincham and Sale      (South Area) 

 

The key rationale for this proposed change to the existing service model is to 
enable a shift of emphasis towards prevention, early help and early intervention 
through strengthening multi- agency working to safeguard children and young 
people so they can achieve the best life 
[...]
s Deborah Brownlee, Corporate Director Children, Young People and Families 
   
Extension: 912 4676  
 
Background Papers: None 
 

Relationship to Policy 
Framework/Corporate 
Priorities 

Proposal links to the Corporate Priority – Value for Money and 
Low Council Tax 

Financial  The implementation of the proposed reconfiguration of the 16 
Children Centres to 6 Hubs would enable savings to be made 
against the current expenditure on Children Centres.  
Estimated savings from proposed changes to the service 
delivery model are approx. £1.71m per annum. 

Legal Implications: The proposal in this report takes account of the requirements 
in the Childcare Act 2006; Sections 3, 3(2) and 5(A). The 
proposal recommendations will be compliant with the Capital 
Guidance for Sure Start Children’s Centres 2006.  
 

Equality/Diversity 
Implications 

A set of full EIA’s have been completed for both service and 
staff and are attached to this report.  The Service EIA has 
been assessed as a Medium Risk and the Staff EIA as a High 
Risk. The completion of the EIA’s are in line with the Council’s 
Public Sector Equality Duty in S49 Equality Act 2010.   The 
outcome of the Service EIA has been taken into account in 
formulating these proposals 

Sustainability The proposal recommendations will lead to the provision of a 

Page 2



 3

Implications more targeted service to those children and families who are 
the most vulnerable and difficult to engage with; the 
implementation of the proposal and the alignment with the 
Area Family Support Teams will provide a shift towards early 
help and early intervention models of support, thus reducing 
safeguarding risks and reducing generational transfer of risks. 

Staffing/E-
Government/Asset 
Management 
Implications 

The proposal will have the following staffing implications: 
 24.84 fte posts and 17 casual creche posts will be 
disestablished. 
88 staff (people) are identified as at risk (the end number of 
people who will receive
[...]
r community 
usage. 

Lostock is in the heart of the 
community next to shops 
and a proposed IT café 

Stretford CC offers a quality purpose built provision for 
young children. 

Obesity rates at 
reception 

9.22% 8.75% Stretford has the highest obesity rates 

Workless Households 25.95% 34.11% Lostock has the highest workless households 

Trafford Deprivation 
ranking (out of 16 
centres) 

5 3 Lostock is ranked 3rd out of 16 children’s centres with the 
highest needs 

EYFSP 69.39% 71.89%  

EYFSP % GAP 27.52% 26.02%  

 

P
age 55



P
age 56

T
his page is intentionally left blank



EIA Service 

1 

 

Appendix F 

EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT TEMPLATE - TRAFFORD COUNCIL (Service) 

 A. Summary Details 

1 Title of EIA: 

 

Re-configuration of Children Centres 

  2 Person responsible for the assessment:  

 

Jenny Hunt – Children’s Centre Strategic Lead 

  3 Contact details: 

 

07760167000 

Jenny.hunt@trafford.gov.uk 

  4 Section & Directorate: 

 

CYPS - Early years 

  5 Name and roles of other officers  

involved in the EIA, if applicable: 

Carol Baker-Longshaw 

Joint Director for Health and Social Care – CYPS 

 

 B. Policy or Function 

  1 Is this EIA for a policy or function?   Policy   o                       Function     o  

  2 Is this EIA for a new or existing policy or 
 function? 

New   o              Existing    o  

Change to an existing policy or function o  

P
age 57



EIA Service 

2 

 

3 What is the main purpose of the 

policy/function? 

The core purpose of Sure Start Children’s Centres is to improve outcomes for young 

children and their families, with a particular focus on the most disadvantaged, so 

children are equipped for life and ready for school. 

The proposal intends to: 

• Re-configure Trafford’s 16 Children centres into a geographical model based on 
6 children’s centres. These would reflect the three CYPS Area Family Support 
Teams with 2 centres in the north area, 2 in west area and 2 in south area. The
[...]
ns identified are included in the attached action plan and in your service plan. 
 

P
age 68



EIA Service 

13 

 

 

 

Signed: 444444444444   Signed: 4444444444444444     

  

Name:   Jenny Hunt    Name:   Carol Baker-Longshaw  
Designation:  Lead Officer     Designation:  Joint Director Services for Children, Young People & Families 
        
Date:   9th January 2013   Date:    9th January 2013 

 

P
age 69



P
age 70

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

Final Report: 

Review of Trafford MBC 

Children’s Centre Services 2012 

 

Page 71



Final Report: Review of Trafford MBC Children’s Centre Services 2012 

 

Page 2 of 15 

 

 

 

 

Contents 

 

 

Introduction ................................................................................................................. 3 

 

Main Findings ............................................................................................................... 6 

 

Six Key Recommendations ............................................................................................ 9 

 

Access to services by young children and their families ................................................. 10 

 

The quality and impact of practice and services ........................................................... 11 

 

The effectiveness of leadership, governance and management ..................................... 13 

 

Closing remarks ......................................................................................................... 15 

 

  

Page 72



Final Report: Review of Trafford MBC Children’s Centre Services 2012 

 

Page 3 of 15 

Introduction 

1. This report sets out the context, main findings and key recommendations of the 

independent review of children’s centre services undertaken between September and 

November 2012. 

1.1. This report is supplemented by appendix 1 – ‘National Best Practice in Children’s 

Centres’, which was developed as part of the review, and appe
[...]
y those delivering front 

line services, and setting individual targets linked to development plans. 

12.4. Providing ‘data packs’ to children’s centres on a quarterly or six monthly 

basis and supporting children’s centres to analyse these well. 

12.5. Providing staff training to ensure that all staff become skilled in quality 

assurance, measuring impact and self-evaluation. 

  

Page 84



Final Report: Review of Trafford MBC Children’s Centre Services 2012 

 

Page 15 of 15 

Closing remarks 
 

The review team would like to thank all those parents, staff and stakeholders who took 

part in this review.  

 

We had a wealth of evidence available to us and through a process of synthesis and 

triangulation we have identified the key things that we believe will help make the biggest 

difference to the lives of vulnerable children and families. We have listened to many 

people and looked at evidence from around England about outstanding practice. Our 

recommendations are therefore founded on evidence of what works well.  

 

Remaining focused on improving the lives of the most vulnerable – those that are often 

‘hidden’ in the overwhelmingly positive picture in Trafford – is the most important thing 

that we can all do going forwards. 

 

We recognise that there are significant changes ahead in Trafford and wish you well over 

the coming months. 

 

Page 85



Page 86

This page is intentionally left blank



V1Call in Response 18th march 2013 1

 
. 

 
 

TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 
Report to:   Scrutiny Committee 

Date:    21st March 2013 
Report for:    Decision 
Report of:  Executive Member for Children and Families 
  

1.0 Report Title 
 

Response to scrutiny call in of the Executive decision of 4/3/13 in relation to  
 
RECONFIGURATION OF TRAFFORD CHILDREN CENTRES: POST 
CONSULTATION FEEDBACK ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS   
 

 
2.0 Background 
 

The original proposal consulted upon was to reconfigure  the 16 Children Centres to 
become 6 Children Centre Hubs that are aligned  with the Area Family Support 
Teams (AFST’s) and to be located as follows: 

• Lostock and Old Trafford  Hubs (North Area) 

• Partington and Urmston Hubs  (West Area) 

• Altrincham and Sale Hubs (South Area)   

The Executive decision on 4th March 2013 was informed by a comprehensive 
analysis of the feedback received from the public consultation held from 22nd 
October 2012 until 14th January 2013.  

The key rationale for the proposed change to the existing children centre service 
model is to shift the emphasis towards prevention, early help and early intervention 
service model, which will be achieved through strengthening multi- agency working 
to safeguard children and young people so as they can achieve the best life 
outcomes.  

The findings from the review of children centres which began in August 2012 and 
completed in Dec 2012, also reinforced the need for children centres to change the 
way they delivered services, and the need to develop family outreach services 
working with the integrated AFSTs to support those children and families who are in 
the greatest need and thus the most vulnerable.  

There was no adverse written feedback from the consultation to suggest that the 
essence of the original proposal to provide a more targeted service to those children 
and families who are most vulnerable and who are in greatest need was 
unsupported. 

There was however, significant feedback presented that required further 
examination of the proposals in respect to the reduction in the number of children 
centres and the  location of the  proposed Hubs; this resulted in a change to the 
original proposals to move one of the North hubs from Lostock to Stretford and to 
create an additional two new Child and Family Community Outreach (CFCO) bases 
as follows: 

Agenda Item 3b

Page 87



V1Call in Response 18th march 2013 2

 

• Stretford and Old Trafford  Hubs and Leithwaite (CFCO) (North Area) 

• Partington and Urmston Hubs  (West Area) 

• Altrincham and Sale Hubs  and Sale Moor (CFCO) (South Area)   

 

 
3.0 Council Decision 
 

The Council Executive approved the following recommendations:  
1. To approve the proposal to reconfigure 16 Children Centres to 6 Hubs            

that align with the North, West and South Area Family Support Teams 
2. To approve the revision of the identified Hub for the North Area in the original 

proposal from Lostock Children’s Centre (Leithwaite) to Stretford Children’s 
Centre  

3. To approve Sale Moor and Lostock (Leithwaite) Children Centres to remain 
open on a sessional basis as Child and Family Community Outreach (CFCO) 
bases. 

  
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:     Mrs Deborah Brownlee, Corporate Director Children, Young People and Families 
   
Extension: 4676  
 

Relationship to Policy 
Framework/Corporate 
Priorities 

See previous paper (4th March 2013 –Executive Members) 

Financial  See previous paper (4th March 2013 –Executive Members) 

Legal Implications: See previous paper (4th March 2013 –Executive Members) 

Equality/Diversity 
Implications 

See previous paper (4th March 2013 –Executive Members) 

Sustainability 
Implications 

See previous paper (4th March 2013 –Executive Members) 

Staffing/E-
Government/Asset  

See previous paper (4th March 2013 –Executive Members) 

Management 
Implications 

See previous paper (4th March 2013 –Executive Members) 

Risk Management 
Implications   

See previous paper (4th March 2013 –Executive Members) 

Health and Safety 
Implications 

See previous paper (4th March 2013 –Executive Members) 

 
4. REASONS FOR CALL-IN: 
 
   4.1.   INACCURATE INFORMATION 
 

a)  The report on page one suggests that ‘consultation written responses do not 
indicate a strong objection to the proposal to refocus resources’; this claim is 
repeated again on p33, 7.3.  This suggests support for the proposals, however 

Page 88



V1Call in Response 18th march
[...]
ture. 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 92



1-1
Ce-statementexecdec2012Update

TRAFFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL

STATEMENT OF EXECUTIVE DECISION

DATE OF DECISION 4th March 2013 DECISION MAKER

Executive (Councillors Anstee, Dr. Barclay, Miss 
Blackburn, Colledge, Cornes, Coupe, Hyman, 
Mitchell, Williams and M. Young)

DECISION 
REFERENCE E/4.03.13-5

RECORD OF THE DECISION

Reconfiguration of Trafford Children Centres: Post Consultation Feedback Analysis and 
Recommendations

That approval be given to the following recommendations: 

1. To approve the proposal to reconfigure 16 Children Centres to 6 Hubs that align with the North, West 
and South Area Family Support Teams.

2. To approve the revision of the identified Hub for the North Area in the original proposal from Lostock 
Childrens Centre (Leithwaite) to Stretford Childrens Centre.

3. To approve Sale Moor and Lostock (Leithwaite) Children Centres to remain open on a sessional basis 
as Child and Family Community Outreach (CFCO) bases.

4. To review the workforce to deliver the Hub and family outreach support service model.

5. To review the commissioning plan for external services, including renegotiating a reduced contribution 
to Bookstart.

6. To extend the age range to support children and young people aged 0-19years and the opening times 
of the Hubs. 

7. To change the Hub opening times from 8.30am to 4.00pm (weekdays) and the family outreach 
support service  to be provided 8.00am to 6.00pm (weekdays, but evenings and weekends subject to 
service user needs).

REASONS FOR THE DECISION

A detailed rationale for the decisions now taken is set out at pp. 5-6 of the report. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED AT THE MEETING/BY MEMBERS 

Status quo; whole systems change including the closure of all Children Centres, and charging for the 
service. 

CONFLICTS OF INTEREST DECLARED AND ANY ASSOCIATED DISPENSATION

None.

IMPLEMENTATION  DATE

18
th

March 2013. (Sixth working day after 
publication, unless called in.)

PUBLICATION DATE

8th March 2013

RECORDED BY:

Acting Director of Legal & Democratic Services

RETURN TO DEMOCRATIC SERVICES DIVISION, 6
TH

FLOOR, QUAY WEST, TRAFFORD WHARF 

ROAD, TRAFFORD PARK, M17 1HH, AS SOON AS A DECISION IS MADE OR AS REASONABLY 

PRACTICABLE THEREAFTER.

Agenda Item 3c

Page 93



Page 94

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 3d

Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



Page 98


	Agenda
	3a Executive Decision Report and Supporting Documentation
	5 Appendix A - Children's Centre Public Consultation (tf)
	5 Appendix B - Children's Centre Statutory Guidance Easy Read (tf)
	5 Appendix C - Graphs of Consultation Responses (tf)
	5 Appendix D -  Community Venues in Children Centre Communities (tf)
	5 Appendix E - Comparison CC Reach Areas (tf)
	5 Appendix F -  EIA Service (tf)
	5 Appendix G - Children Centre Review Dec 2012 Final (tf)

	3b Supplementary Report of the Executive Member, Supporting Children and Families
	3c Executive Decision Statement
	3d Call In Proforma



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
21 MARCH 2013 
 
PRESENT  
 
Councillor B. Shaw (in the Chair), Mrs. P. Dixon, J.R. Reilly, D. Higgins, R. Bowker, 
D. Western and J. Lloyd (ex-Officio) 
 
In attendance 
 
Deborah Brownlee Corporate Director Children and Young People's Services 
Jane Le Fevre Acting Director of Legal and Democratic Services 
Peter Forrester Democratic Services Manager 
Carol Baker 
Longshaw 

Joint Director, Services for Children, Young People and 
Families (Strategic and Professional Lead for Healthcare) 

Jenny Hunt Troubled Families Co-ordinator 
 
Also Present 
 
Councillors Miss L. Blackburn, T. Ross and L. Walsh 
 -  
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M. Cordingley, C. Candish, 
R Chilton, A. Duffield and S. Adshead 
 

29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The following declarations of Personal Interests were reported to the meeting: 
 
Councillor Bowker in relation to his involvement at Broomswood Children’s Centre. 
Councillor Ross in relation to his involvement at Stretford, Gorse Hill and Lostock 
Children’s Centre (as he had been invited to speak at the meeting)  
 

RESOLVED: That the Declarations of Interest made to the meeting be noted. 
 

30. CALL IN OF EXECUTIVE DECISION: E/4.03.13-5 - CHILDREN'S CENTRES  
 
The Committee had been called to consider a call in of Executive decision number 
E/4.03.13-5 in respect of Children’s Centres which had been considered at a 
meeting on 4th March 2013.   
 
The call-in had been submitted by Councillors Adshead, Cordingley, Duffield, 
Lloyd and D. Western and was based around inaccurate information, inadequate 
consultation, alternative options not being given sufficient consideration and 
insufficient information being given. The Chairman had permitted consideration of 
the request to explore the issues raised about inaccurate information and 
insufficient information. 
 
The Chairman set out the scope of the proceedings and the options available to 
the Committee. The Committee could request that the Executive give further 
consideration to its decision, but could not overturn the decision.  



Scrutiny Committee  
21 March 2013 

 

 

 

2 

 
The Committee had received the initial report and supporting documentation to the 
Executive, the decision notice, call-in proforma and a supplementary report from 
the Executive Member for Supporting Children and Families.  The report set out a 
detailed response to the points set out in the call-in request. The Executive 
Member for Supporting Children and Families, Corporate Director, Children and 
Young People’s Service and Officers from the Directorate were in attendance to 
respond to the Committee’s enquiries.  
 
Councillor Ross, as Shadow Executive Member for Children and Families was 
invited to expand on the reasons for call-in and explain why he considered that the 
Executive should be requested to reconsider its decision.  
 
The Committee asked a number of questions about the proposed changes to the 
services including the use of volunteers, the range of services to be provided and 
the location of services.  The Executive Member and Officers responded to the 
questions. They stated that volunteers would be given a high level of support and 
indicted that whilst the current range of services could no longer be provided, they 
would be focused on the needs of those most in need of services.  Services would 
be developed in light of user needs and it was difficult to be specific about the 
range and location of services at the current time.  
 
The Scrutiny Committee were also concerned about ensuring that the 
reconfigured services met their objectives. They were reminded that the Executive 
had committed to making regular reports on progress to Scrutiny Committee as 
part of their response to the budget scrutiny report.  
 
Members of the Scrutiny Committee were requested to decide on whether, in the 
light of the information set out in the report and the discussion at the meeting, the 
decision should be referred back to the Executive for further consideration.  
 

RESOLVED: That the Committee feel that the concerns raised in the call-in 
request have been adequately dealt with and that no further action be taken.  

 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 7.40 pm 


